

No. 03-972

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CAROL PAPPAS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF LAS VEGAS DOWNTOWN REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,

*et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Nevada*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PAUL AND LAUREL A.  
MOLDON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: February 6, 2004

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PETITION RAISES IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUES THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT. ....	5
II. THE PETITION RAISES QUESTIONS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE “PUBLIC USE” REQUIREMENT FOR TAKINGS THAT HAVE DIVIDED THE COURTS. ....	8
III. THIS COURT SHOULD READ NARROWLY THE SCOPE OF ANY SUPPOSED “PUBLIC USE” THAT CAN BE USED TO JUSTIFY A TRANSFER OF PROPERTY FROM ONE PRIVATE PARTY TO ANOTHER PRIVATE PARTY. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allydon Realty v. Holyoke</i> , 23 N.E.2d 665 (Mass. 1939) .....	15
<i>Baycol, Inc. v. Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 315 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1975) .....	12
<i>City of Center Line v. Chmelko</i> , 416 N.W.2d 401 (Mich. App. 1987) .....	9
<i>City of Lansing v. Edward Rose Realty</i> , 502 N.W.2d 638 (Mich. 1993).....	12
<i>City of Owensboro v. McCormick</i> , 581 S.W.2d 3 (Ky. 1979).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	14
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1981).....	14
<i>In re Petition of Seattle</i> , 638 P.2d 549 (Wash. 1981) .....	13
<i>Karesh v. City of Charleston</i> , 247 S.E.2d 342 (S.C. 1978).....	13
<i>Mayor v. Thomas</i> , 645 So.2d 940 (Miss. 1994) .....	9
<i>Southwestern Illinois Development Authority v. National City Environmental</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 880 (2002).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	15
<i>Wilmington Parking Auth. v. Land With Improvements</i> , 521 A.2d 227 (Del. 1987) .....	12

**Other Authorities**

26 AM. JUR.2D EMINENT DOMAIN § 34 (1966).....	12
Associated Press, <i>Lawsuit filed over tax incentive for Wal-Mart</i> , Miami Herald, Sept. 17, 2003 (available at <a href="http://www.miami.com/mld-/miamiherald/business/6789539.htm">http://www.miami.com/mld-/miamiherald/business/6789539.htm</a> ).....	7
Bates, <i>Eminent Domain Abuse in Alabama</i> , Bates Line, Aug. 22, 2003 (available at <a href="http://www.batesline.com/archives/000175.html">http://www.batesline.com/archives/000175.html</a> ).....	7
Dana Berliner, PUBLIC POWER, PRIVATE GAIN: A FIVE-YEAR, STATE-BY-STATE REPORT EXAMINING THE ABUSE OF EMINENT DOMAIN (Institute for Justice, April 2003).....	6
Daniels, <i>Shelby court may hear land case</i> , Birmingham News, Aug. 25, 2003 (available at <a href="http://www.propertyrightsresearch.org/articles3-/shelby-court-may-hear-land-case.htm">http://www.propertyrightsresearch.org/articles3-/shelby-court-may-hear-land-case.htm</a> ).....	7
<i>Eminent domain: the nationwide epidemic</i> , Issues & Views, Oct. 6, 2003 (available at <a href="http://www.enquirer.com-/editions/2002/12/23/loc_blight23.html">http://www.enquirer.com-/editions/2002/12/23/loc_blight23.html</a> ).....	7
Greenhut, <i>The Blight of Eminent Domain</i> , The Freeman: Ideas on Liberty, Sept. 2002 (available at <a href="http://www.fee.org/vnews.php?nid=5160">http://www.fee.org/vnews.php?nid=5160</a> ).....	8
Marks, <i>Eminent domain and private gain</i> , Christian Science Monitor, May 9, 2003 (available at <a href="http://www.csmonitor.com/2003/0509-/p01s03-ussc.html">http://www.csmonitor.com/2003/0509-/p01s03-ussc.html</a> ).....	7
Porteus, <i>Homeowners Battle to Keep Their Property</i> , Fox News Channel (online), May 2, 2003 (available at <a href="http://www.foxnews.com-/story/0,2933,85753,00.html">http://www.foxnews.com-/story/0,2933,85753,00.html</a> ).....	8

- Swinton, A DICTIONARY OF (ECOLOGICAL)  
EPIDEMIOLOGY (2002)  
(<http://www.swintons.net/jonathan/Academic/glossary.html>) ..... 5
- Vela, *Threatened homeowners ask: What is  
blight?*, Cincinnati Enquirer, Dec. 23, 2002  
(available at [http://www.enquirer.com/  
/editions/2002/12/23/loc\\_blight23.html](http://www.enquirer.com/editions/2002/12/23/loc_blight23.html)) ..... 7
- Witt, *Power to seize property a political morass*,  
The Mercury News, June 30, 2002 (available at  
[http://www.mercurynews.com/mld-  
/mercurynews/news/editorial/3575061.htm](http://www.mercurynews.com/mld-<br/>/mercurynews/news/editorial/3575061.htm)) ..... 8
